

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO 'THE STATE.

1839.

Chapter 117.

Resolve in aid of the Deaf and Dumb.

Approved March 23, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, a sum not exceeding two thousand dollars for the instruction and education of the indigent Deaf and Dumb belonging to this State, to be expended by the Governor and Council, at their discretion, for defraying, in whole or in part, according to the necessities of such as may make application; and for paying any sums now due for the education of the indigent Deaf and Dumb which has been heretofore appropriated and not paid.

Chapter 118.

An additional Resolve for the aid of the indigent Blind.

Approved March 23, 1839.

RESOLVED; That the sum of three thousand dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for the relief and education of the indigent Blind in this State, to be expended by the Governor, with advice and consent of Council, at their discretion, in defraying in whole or in part, upon application, the expense of placing at the New England institution in Boston, such indigent blind persons, as may appear proper subjects for education at said institution ; and the Governor with advice of Council is hereby authorized to allow to the parents, guardians, or other persons on whom is devolved the support and maintenance of any blind person without distinction of age, who by age, sickness or other disability cannot receive the benefit of the Resolves now in force, such sum as the circumstances may require.

116